

FILED
Dec 04, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31789-7-III
(Consolidated with No. 31451-1-III)

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WALTER L. TAMOSAITIS and SANDRA B. TAMOSAITIS, a marital
community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BECITEL NATIONAL, INC., FRANK RUSSO, and
GREGORY ASHLEY,

Defendants/Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Craig J. Matheson)
(Hon. Salvador Mendoza, Jr.)

Case No. 10-2-02357-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP

Kevin C. Baumgardner

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
(206) 625-8600

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

Howard M. Goodfriend

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101-2988
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE4

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

A. The Denial of Tamosaitis’s CR 60 Motion Must be Affirmed Unless the Trial Court Committed a “Manifest Abuse of Discretion”7

B. The Trial Court’s Ruling was Consistent With—and Indeed Mandated by—the Undisputed Facts and the Plain Language of CR 60.....8

1. Tamosaitis’s motion ran afoul of the express timing requirement of CR 60(b)(3)8

2. Tamosaitis may not use CR 60(b)(11) to evade the timing requirements of CR 60(b)(3).....9

3. Tamosaitis’s disappointment with his employer’s 2013 bonus decision did not present the type of “extraordinary circumstance” contemplated by CR 60(b)(11).....11

C. Tamosaitis’s Bonus-Related Contentions Could Not Possibly Have Justified Vacation of the Judgment, Because They Admittedly Related to Only One of the Five Separate and Independent Bases for the Trial Court’s Entry of Summary Judgment17

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003)	13
<i>Bergren v. Adams Cnty.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 853, 509 P.2d 661 (1973)	9
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	18
<i>Corex v. United States</i> , 638 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	7
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	7
<i>Friebe v. Supancheck</i> , 98 Wn. App. 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999)	9, 12
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991)	18
<i>In re Adoption of Henderson</i> , 97 Wn.2d 356, 644 P.2d 1178 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Simmerly</i> , 174 Wn.2d 963, 285 P.3d 838 (2012)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Knutson</i> , 114 Wn. App. 866, 60 P.3d 681 (2003)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn. App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990)	9, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn. App. 494, 963 P.2d 947 (1998)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Yearout</i> , 41 Wn. App. 897, 707 P.2d 1367 (1985).11, 14	
<i>In re Sutton</i> , 85 Wn. App. 487, 933 P.2d 1069 (1997).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 22 P.2d 225 (2009)	13
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	7
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010)	12
<i>Suburban Janitorial Servs. v. Clarke Am.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 302, 863 P.2d 1377 (1993)	10

<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004)	4
--	---

Rules

CR 60.....	17
CR 60(b)	8, 9
CR 60(b)(1).....	9
CR 60(b)(11).....	1, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
CR 60(b)(3).....	1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 15, 17
CR 60(b)(6).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	9
RAP 3.3(b).....	6
RAP 9.11	4
